Share capital 157,258 - - - - - - 157,258
Reserves and other capital

components (12,378) 1,320 - - - - - (11,058)
Retained earnings 279,338 - (349) (5,478) 33 (68) (30) 273,446

Total equity 424,218 1,320 (349) (5,478) 33 (68) (30) 419,646

Total liabilities and equity 5,404,279 1,320 (20) (256) (33) (96) (273) 5,404,921

Total IFRS 17 implementation impact on the Group’s equity as of 31 December 2022 is EUR (4.6) million. From these EUR 1.3 million
from IFRS 17 permitted reclassification of financial instruments to amortised cost accounting and accordingly reversing accumulated
fair value revaluation loss, EUR (5.5) million from reclassification and revaluation of annuity investment liabilities to amortised cost by
applying full retrospective approach and EUR (0.4) million from other minor changes related directly to implementation of IFRS 17.

Statement of income for the three and nine months periods ended 30 September 2022 before and after IFRS 17 reclassifications

 EUR thousands

 9m 2022  Q3 2022

 Group
Restated
IFRS 17

 Group

IFRS 4 as
reported

 IFRS 17
impact

 Group
Restated
IFRS 17

 Group

IFRS 4 as
reported

 IFRS 17
impact

Net interest income 83,341  82,913  428  29,097  28,944  153
Net fee and commission income 30,422  30,347  75  8,970  8,938  32
Net financial income 5,188  5,190  (2)  3,225  3,240  (15)
Net other income / (expense), including net insurance result (1,686)  3,314  (5,000)  (789)  999  (1,788)
Staff costs, other operating expenses, depreciation and

amortisation (67,553)  (67,553)  -

(22,694)  (22,694)  -

Net credit losses and other impairment losses (15,018)  (15,018)  -  (2,264)  (2,264)  -

Operating profit from continuous operations before non-
current assets held for sale 34,694  39,193  (4,499)

15,545  17,163  (1,618)

Result from non-current assets held for sale and
discontinued operations, net of tax (3,933)  (3,933)  -

(2,109)  (2,109)  -

Operating profit 30,761  35,260  (4,499)  13,436  15,054  (1,618)
Income tax (1,090)  (1,090)  -  (470)  (470)  -

Net profit 29,671  34,170  (4,499)  12,966  14,584  (1,618)

For the nine months period ended 30 September 2022 for the Group as a result of IFRS 17 implementation, net insurance result
decreased by EUR 5.0 million due to the new standard’s requirement to retrospectively reclassify and revalue previous insurance
liabilities to deposits and borrowings from customers. The reclassified EUR 38.2 million (as of implementation of IFRS 17) annuity
investments as a result were revalued to amortised cost thus reversing previously recognised IFRS 4 revaluation gains from increasing
market interest rates.

Upcoming requirements not in force from 1 January 2023